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scheme fructifies as to what is likely to be the proportion of the indigenous and the foreign components in the initial production?

Shri Kanungo: When the project is analysed, which is under consideration, then We will be able to give this information.

Ship Carryiug Indian Cargo

·1048. Shrl Maheshwar Naik: Will the Minister of Economic and Defence Coordination be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Greek freighter bound for India, with 4000 ton cargo of steel has been held up at Port Said following repatriation of American lew;

(b) if so, the circumstances leading to the cargo being held up; and

(c) the steps taken Iby the Government ot India?

The Minister of Supply in the Ministry of Economic and Defence Coordination (Shrl Hallhi): (a) and (b). No, Sir. Presumably the Hon'ble Member is referrinr to an American freighter, 'Bridge Hempton', which is carrying 3,888 tons of steel for the Indian Railways and has been held up at Port
Said.

If so, the American crew went on strike fOr nonpayment of their back wages and they have since been repatriated by the U.S. Authorities.

(c) The vessel has not yet been declared as abandoned. Our Embassy Ln Cairo has b(,0n ndvis,"1 to keep watch on the Iltuati~ and to tak·
necessary action to protect Government interests.

Shrl Bhagwat.Jha Azad: May I know whether the Government ot India is asking, due to this strike and the misr.langament hy the crew or by the owner of the ship, for any damages that are likely to be caused to our Government during this period?

Shrl Barth!: We have asked our Embassay to Cario to take necessary action in this matter.
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The Minister of Law (Shrl A. K.
Sen): (a) The State Governments of Punjab, Gujarat, Mysore, Maharashtra and Madras and the Union territory Administrations of Delhi, Himachal Pradesh, Tripura, Andamans and Nice-
bar Islands and Laccadive, Minicoy and Amindivi I.>lands have so far communicated their opinions on the Report of Hindu Religious Endowments
Commission.


Oral Answers V AISAKHA II, 1885 (SAKA) Oral AnstDeTS

(II» The State Governments were requested to send their comments by 15th March, 1963; urgent reminders have been sent to the State Governments who have not yet sent their oomments, to expedite the same.

(c) The report is being examined in tile light of the comments received.
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Shri A. K. Sen: The general rinciples have found acceptance. Only
~e Madras Government have pointed ut. and there is a good deal of sub-
lance in what they say, that customs nd usages differ from State to State nd from religion to religion and lcrefore any legislation with the une uniform pattern for the whole
>untry may not be appropriate and there should be room left for meeting different situations and circumstances in different States.
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Shrl A. K. Sen: & I said, only when all the comments are recc'ved from the different States shall we be able to giVe our final thought on the subject and arrive at a final decision as to whether there should be all-India legislation or a model legislation passed by the Centre to be adaptable by the different States, a procedure which we have followed in rpg~rd to IIOme other matters, that We fol'ow a pattern and pass a legislation here which is left to the State Governments to adopt or not to adopt or to adopt if they so desire with such modifications as they deem fit.

Shri D. C. Sharma: May I know if, ultimately, the thing was to be decided by the State Governments in the matter of Ipgislation and other things pertaining to this Commission, what was the good of estahlishing this Commission on an all India basis?
Was it not taken into account that this commission is going to be an all-India thing, the State Governments can haVe II say in the matter and they cannot Btand in the way or all-India legislation to this effect?

Shri A. K. Sen: Certainly, the han.
Member does not want the Centre to legislate without ascertaining the views of the State Government I 11m sure that· will be a procedure, particularly with regard to religious Endowments, wl>k!1 will not be supported by the country. We must con-IUIt the State Governments.
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Dr. SaroJinl Mahishi: May I know the reaction of the Union Government to the opinion expressed by the Madras Government?

Shri A. Ii. Sen: It is too premature.
That is being examined.

Shri P. R. Patel: May I know whether the Government has any proposal under consideration for such a Commission regarding the Muslim endowments, Parsi endowments, and Christian endowments?

Mr. Speaker: We have this definite question now.

Shri A. K. Sen: The whole Commission was with regard to Hindu religious endowments.

Shri Kapur Singh: May I know whether the Government remains quite clear in their mind so far as Sikh Gurdwaras are concerned that they are not to come within the purview of this new legislation?

Shri A. K. Sen: The terms of reference exclude Sikh Gurdwaras because they are governed by a separate law altogether.

Shri Ganri Shankar Kakkar: May I know how mUch time the Government will take in finalising all these recommendations and giving it a specific shape?

Shri A. K. 'Sen: In such a matter like this, the Government does not propose to proceed at all hastily without consulting all the State Governments Or without cQlIlsulting all the relevant institutions concerned.

Dr. Gaitonde: May I know whether it is a fact that this report has not been sent to the Goa Administration at all?

Shri A. K. Sen: Possibly not. I cannot say off hand; .possibly not.

Shrimati Savitri Nigam: Just now, the hor:. Minister has stated that the comments are under consideration and it will take some time. May 1 know what steps Governmen~ are taking to see that in the meanwhile the properties may not be misused?

Shri A. K. Sen: I do not think that that is one of the matters which is at all pertinent to the present question.

Public Sector Undertakings

-1050. Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath:
Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question
No. 324 on the 8th March, 1963 and
.tate:

(a) which Ministry or other agency brings to the notice of public sector undertakings the economy and austerity measures adopted or followed by various Ministries;

(b) which particular economy and austerity measures have so far been brought to their notice;

(c) whether the public sector undertakings have taken similar steps; and

(d) if so, the nature thereof?

The Minister of Industry in the Ministry of Commerce and Industr,.
(Shri Kanungo): (a) to (d). A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT

Any measure of economy and austerity to be adopted by the Public Sector Undertakillgs is brought to the notice of all the Ministries by the Ministry suggesting the same. On receipt of the suggestion each employing Ministry brings it to the notice for adoption of the suggestion,

At the instance of cabinet Secretariat and some of the MinL~tries the following measures of economy and austerity have been suggested to the Public Sector Undertakings under the charge of this Ministry:

1. Only the most essential activitieS should continue to be undertaken with minimum expenditure and all activities which do not directly assist the defence effort, howsoever desirable otherwise, may, for the tim\! being, be deferred.

